/.' TS Glenfire) weers, scrr@ve
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, UTTARAKHAND
%

MINUTES OF THE 17" MEETING OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE
HELD ON 29™ MARCH 2019 AT TRANSIT HOUSE, NEW DELHI

The following members were present:

1, Prof, Shyam Lal Soni - I/c Chairman

2. Shri Madan Mohan - Nominee of AS (TE), MHRD

3. Shri Dhananjay Kumar Singh - Nominee of JS (IFD), MHRD

4. Prof Pramod Agarwal - Nominee of Director [IT Roorkee
5. Prof. Anju Pathak - Member

6. Colonel Sukhpal Singh - Member Secretary

7. Dr. Vinod Singh Yadav - Spec:al fnwtee

L s sl
T

At the outset Member Secretary, ﬁmance[[}omm:tteef eico ed the Chairman and all the

members and requested, Chalrman Fnénce Committee to. pres de over the today meeting. The

Chairman in his opemng ‘remarks: Welcomed }Islthe members tcwthe meeting. The Chairman

informed the ferumkthat Dr. .VlQ\o‘d**Smgh Yai av, Asmsta 1t Professor Grade-l, Department of

Mechanical Eﬂglneermg, hast\been mvrted Jfor“this| nee ng/m the! >€:53acsty of Coordinator

TEQIP- 1] to support the agendas related to TEQIP (11} pl’OjeCt of the. Instltute 5)
R o o 2 (%)
The Commlttee d|scussed the followmg agenda: \“-\‘____ . {\_,'.\_: O\ 74
\ D : LBy ( \.
FC17. 01 To conflrm the Mlnutes of the 16" Meeting of Fmag’\ée Comml{tee ,_'.}
- {,_.J 1 *“J.J
;I_‘ Mlnutes ef |the 1(—3‘h Finance Committee meetlng, dély apEroved by:the Chalrman
L >«are enclosed as Annexure FC 17.01. b 1 f Bl e f
; 8 m e
Ly P
The Fmance Comm:ttee Is requested to confirm the same Py (55, 1)
ol " Ul
r W e L S
Resolutmn Confrrmed 4 \ i f y [ R
| SR, "\ \ H-"‘\ /_‘/_j:?/‘,(\;'. | 3 L\,'_';:_‘E:‘j:
FC 17.02: Actlon Taken Report« k. : ,-/' fﬁ il f‘ y 4
B oy - /_.,.y" £k o d
The Action Taken Repert is-as: below et y
T . (= SR
A ﬁ' J' i =]
\ Agfnﬂ;"f": I |[L -Agenda l{em"t ﬁl:‘@! u-"| ‘IActlen Taken
A Bt
To.conf irm“the “Minutes of-the 155
fre=. |V e 16'01 Meeting of Finance Committee NOtEd & Imp!emented
FC 16.02 | Action Taken Report “Noted & lmplemented
FC 16.03 Approval for expenditure of Manpower Process has been
’ and Security Services initiated on GeM

Approval of Revised Estimates for
FC16.04 | Financial Year 2018-19 and Budget | Noted & Implemented
Estimates for Financial Year 2019-20
Approval of Office bearers under

FC 16.05 TEQIP-1II project Noted & Implemented
Delegation of Financial Powers under
FC 16.06 TEQIP-IIl project Noted & Implemented

17th Meeting of the Finance Committee at New Delhi (29/03/2019) Page: 1

Wq (%ﬁwi P :

Scanned by CamScanner




~
o

Resolution:

FC17.03:

Ji

Resolution:

;————_’
17th Meeting of the Finance Committee at New Delhi (29/03/2019)

Al=EC 16.11”-'
A £ 4 Instltute for attending the meetmgs of
~ | the Authorities and their Committees

/I Reimbursement of Daily Allowance in

] |
e B

| @ Foeliz|

oY 1

U el g, SaRiars

 NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, UTTARAKHAND _

Agenda Item
No.

Agenda ltem

Action Taken

FC 16.07

TA/DA guidelines for faculty and staff
under TEQIP-II| project

Noted & Implemented

FC 16.08

TA/DA  guidelines  for  students
(UG/PG/Ph.D.) under TEQIP-III project

Noted & Implemented

FC 16.09

Approval for Professional Development
Fund (PDF) to Trainee Teachers

Noted & Implemented

FC 16.10

<|Jaipur. .

!
L B
I

Approval of additional expenditure at
NITUK=Satellite ~ Campus,  MNIT

"fln‘f'-_- .

Manpower recalculated for
both the campuses and
accordingly  process  of
procurement of services
has been initiated on GeM.
The proposal regarding
TTAICTG has been
submitted to the MHRD,
the copy is enclosed as

B §

Entitlement of ‘TraveII'ing Ailowance,

Daily Allowance and Sitting Fees to
the Members of the Authorities of the

Annexure FC 17.02.

,_Noted for
Implementation

|
P

duration

monetary terms to the faculty and
staff deputed to

NITUK-Satellite
| /| Campus at MNIT Jaipur for  thei|
of Crash Course ,(Odd
‘Semester 2018) 4 [

Notéd & Implemented

FC 16.13'_,_,_

" | Approval for Subscription / Renewal of
(Electronic Databases for lerary for

Noted &f_-_lmplemented

Nuted

;"‘J

A budget of Rs:0. 15

B the year 2019 - o ,;

v .f:'\.f'

— e = -~
B o ol

* ol < ‘\-1‘ e

"—‘I'——-

‘._-"J ‘1 y

; Recrultment of thce A551stant and Qﬂlce Attendant under TEQIP-III’ pro;ect P

|,.“'1[T

“Ame

ér was aHocated For' Seiz\!anes (TEQIP CeH) in the 16" meetmg

of the Finance-Committee “vide Agenda no.-16.03.. After’ the due process,

“recru:rment of Office Assistant and Office Attendant has “been"made’ ton

17" September, 2018 for smooth functioning of the TEQIP office. One Office
Assistant, Mr. Pradeep Singh, and one Office Attendant, Mr. Arun Kumar, has
joined TEQIP office on consolidated salary of Rs.15,000/- pm and Rs.10,000/-
pm respectively for 11 months of contract period.

The Finance Committee is requested to approve the above expenditure.

Recommended subject to the condition that prescribed procedure has been
followed and transparency has been maintained during the selection process.

ﬂ\ f %\w%

Scanned by CamScanner



o I gienfire) W, SaRiyvs
'NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, UTTARAKHAND _

FC 17.04: Financial support for component-Qualification Up-gradation under TEQIP-1I
project,

There is no budget allocated in the TEQIP Il for the quallfication up-gradation of
staff of the Institute.

It is proposed to allocate a budget of Rs.0.05 Cr. In the head "qualification up-
gradation” from the head “Student Visits", The present approved hudgel in the
head “Student Visits” is Rs.0.20 Cr. After re-allocation the revised budget under
the head “qualification up-gradation” will be Rs.0.05 Cr. And under the head
“Student str‘ts" will be Rs.0,15 Cr.

The Finance Committee r's requested to approve the revised Budget Estimates,

Resolution: Recommended. However, norms are required to be prescribed detailing the cases
to be covered under this component and the amount upto which financial support
is to. be prowded in an lndiwdual case.

A f "/ 4

FC 17.05: TNDA guidelmes for F'aculty & Staff circulated by NPIU wlth amendment of

travel rates in hllly terram under TEQIP-11I pro]ect 3

with reference’ to the TA/DA guidelines of the TEQIP. /Il in respect of travel by Taxi
‘At places whefe no specific rates have been given either by directorate of

e transport of the concerned state or the nerghborrng state” the rates shall be:

™ & r

! - 'For Journey performed in own car/taxi =Rs.24/- per km >~

e For journey performed by auto rickshaw own Scooter, etc = Rs.12/-per km.

-

o7 Uttarakhand state fransport has defined the rates as Rs 10/ per km for own car
\ vand Rs.13/- per\km for Taxi. Due to hilly terrafn, these rates are-not meetmg the
t \ “actual expenses which h are charged by Taxr operators/umons “Therefore, it is
) proposed to frame gurdehnes for traue! rates espeofady for hilly terrarn

For Journey performed by Taxi = Rs.24]/- per km

;

P 1 ( journey performed by own car = Rs.12/- per km : D oemmnn,
h ==yl AT Tl & :_“:,_ y
\) The Frnance Commrttee rs requested 1o approve the| above pro;iosal 4
| L - - -".\

Re':soloﬁon_: Not recommended as proposal is beyond TEQIP-III Guidelines. The matter may
' be taken up with NPIU seeking the relaxation required - for hilly ‘terrain while
furnishing the justification.

FC 17.06: Research Assistantship of Full time Ph.D. Scholars under TEQIP-1II project.

A budget of Rs.1.00 Cr. has been allocated by the Finance Committee in its
16" meeting under the head “enhance knowledge and research competence”
under the scheme of TEQIP-III. Institute has finalized 10 Ph.D. scholars in Even
Semester 2019.

17th Meeting of the Finance Committee at New Delhi (29/03/2019)

T e Yo"

e ———

el

Scanned by CamScanner




I gienfel S, SaEvs
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, UTTARAKHAND

Resolution:

FC 17.07:

} ;

i__"- H. "‘i’

R

Resolutron

_rl b_.a_ !.. ,‘r—

It is proposed to allow for reimbursement of research assistantship of full time
Ph.D. scholars under TEQIP-IIl and Institute funded research assistantship of full
time Ph.D. scholars and as per MHRD letter vide F.No.33-1/2019-TS.lI dated 1*
February, 2019 copy of which is enclosed as Annexure FC 17.03.

It is also proposed that if TEQIP lll project gets discontinued after June 2020 then
these 10 full time Ph.D. scholars selected in Even Semester-2019 under TEQIP-
lll project may be transferred to MHRD funded full-time research assistantship.

The Finance Committee is requested to approve the above proposal.

Finance Committee recommends the implementation of MHRD O.M. F.No.12-
2/2019-U1 dated 31.01:20197 for TEQIP:I1I funded Ph.D. Scholars as well as
MHRD funded PhiD:, .Scholais. In the re'.re t)of; discontinuation of the TEQIP-III
project, these' 10 full trme Ph.D. scholars se ected inEven Semester-2019 under
TEQIP-IT. DTD]ECt may < be transferred to MHRD funded full-time research
a55|stantshlp subject to avarlabrlrty of vacant seats, " " 0
AR ¢ s e Y e N
Y. \\\\ “\\ 2 Bl o “")-" 3"-"
18 months’ Procurement plan for the head of Procurement fgocds under TEQIP-
/ tll project R - N \\,\ ! }*\“

iR

G,
| c._.,_ -

To enhance the research facility at NITUK rnc!udrng up gradatron of: existing lab
wracilities, 18 months procurement plan from} TEQIP+/I project: rs prepared and
submrtted for approvar vide Annexure FC 17.04._ | 1 ==l

' v
r ' B _, i O g '-dl'
o The Frnance Commrttee is requested to approve Jt}:e sanae fﬁ? }mprem‘é!n}tatron

s

H.—-,-.v--"“

—r - I L er .‘—-—a [ <%

Reccmmended The TEQIP-111 guidelines cn proéurerﬁreknjt bet “scrupulously
fO“OWEd ,-'-3 5 T r y B : B ol

= i 1854 ” j; £ 7ot 'os-_:‘:;
\_.!/}ﬂ - 3 } "‘*HM,\ /f\__.»-m" s/ ég‘ A :‘ :*\-3_' Y’

b .
: N IRecurrmg cost per year proposed fo be charged‘by MNIT Jalpur jrom NITUK for

operationalization of academic. activities in ‘NITUK-Satellite Campus at MNIT
_Jaipur. A, & .
Y | "I “\ ; e
Consequenf \t0,a) fataTLroad accrdenf on: NI—-? 58 in f on’t of*tlﬂ Temporary Campus
in Srinagar (Garhwa!) _in.which two students of the Instrthte recerved very Severe
injuries, all students of NIT Uttarakhand are srftmg on! an rndefrnrte strrkedrbce
"04.10.2018, demanding immediate shift of Temporary Campus to a safe location
where, industrial exposure, proximity to medical facilities and good connectivity in
terms of road, rail and air modes of travel are available. The daily reports, through
emails, are being forwarded to each member of the Board, since then.

The Competent Authority approved the shifting of 625 students of B.Tech 1%, 2™
& 3" year to be accommodated at the Satellite' Campus of NIT Uttarakhand at
MNIT Jaipur, vide letter no.33-1/2012-TS.lll dated 3" December, 2018
(Annexure FC 17.05).

Scanned by CamScanner



o I glenfirel g, SaRravs
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, UTTARAKHAND

A letter has been received from the Registrar, MNIT Jaipur (Annexure FC 17.06)
regarding recurring cost per year for NITUK for operationalization of academic
activities in NITUK-Satellite Campus at MNIT Jaipur for the period December
2018 and from January-2019 to December-2019 which amounts to
Rs.2,58,75,000/-.

The Finance Committee is requested to deliberate upon the issue and give
directions.

Resolution: Recommended.

FC 17.09:  Hiring of Consultants o
_a - Jr'-, p-Yi ;.rf
NIT Uttarakhand s dfwded into two campuses name!y NITUK-Parent Campus,
Srmagar and N!TUK—Sateﬂ;te Campus, Jaipur. The administrative activities are
running from the both: the campuses with' limited admmrstrat:ve staff members.
Institute js afready facing severe shortage of expenenced administrative staff and
to. meet out«this’ requ.'rement it is proposed ‘to hire fhe ‘Copsultants in the
/Establishment; Stores, Accdlnts and Audit under the provisions of Rule 177 to
/ 196 of General Fmanc:af Rules, 2017, fAnnexure FC 17 07J iy

{ z s
‘| 3 ,f'

/ The Finance Comm:ttee is requested to approve the hmng of Consu!tanfs each in

Bb Estabhshmentf Stores Accounts and Audft and dec.fder the monthly
-'“remuneratfons y A %

: \ ’ “;r-.'.
l‘, 4 \ el

‘___ ! v B 1 ¢ “1 l =J
Resolutlon FC dlrected \the Institute to expedite filling up ,already sanctloned but vacant
fact:lty and non-faculty posts within 6 months. However, -Finance Committee
‘. recommended hlrmg of two retired and expenenced consultants on consolidated
\*\\w remuneration not exceedlng thelr last pay drawn minus pens&on per munth for

i

months duratlon only whlle duly fol!owmg provislons of hule 177 to 196 of the
General Financial Rules (GFR) 2017 & ;

b

FC\«17 10: Approval of expenduture on hlrmg of various semces e, _ _;- g
il;ﬂls;-;lk_l FEHISSTS T L :[_..J]

G The- fnstriute has hired_the following services througt outsou?ce J: gl
- o _* _,_d.blrli-:a

G . Date of Expendfture ----- =
No. Servicas Hiring 2017-18 2018-19 Remarks
Manpower 2,00,53,172 | M/s. Sybex Support
1. Seovicos 01.04.2017 | 2,22,50,917 (upto Dec-18) | Services

2. | Security Services | 01.12.2017 | 65,23,988 | 1,65,67,657 | Mfs. SIS (India) Ltd.

Travels

3. | Hiring of Vehicles | 04.10.2017 | 11,31,895 | 19,74,667 |Ms: Jai Maa Tour &

The above services were hired through Open Tender process but not as per the
GeM and CPPP portal as Institute got initiated in to GeM w.e.f. 26/09/2017 and
CPPP on 26/04/2018, only. However, these services were not available on GeM.

Scanned by CamScanner



a IS grEfie) Wy, savavs
_NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, UTTARAKHAND _

In compliance to the Finance Committees directions, the fresh tenders have been
published on GeM portal for Manpower Services as well as Security Services. The
tenders for Hiring of vehicles have been published on CPPP portal, and on
conclusion of the bidding process fresh tenders will be awarded after approval
from Finance Commitlee,

The Finance Committee is requested to approve the expenditure incurred on the
above services for the financial year 2017-18 and 2018-19.

Resolution: During the last meeting, FC directed the Institute to bring all the details of the
contracts earlier awarded in the next meeting of the FC. However, FC noticed
that the same has not-been complled with. Hence, FC again directed the
Institute to bring-all the detalls (including noting and important correspondences
contained in the concerned files and break-up of manpower hired with rates at
wfhich hired) of above menlloned three contracts for services in the next meeting
of FC;

|

FC 17.11: Delegatlon of Flnancial Power up to Rs.50,000/- to Coordinatar, PTP.

Trammg and Pracement (T&P) Section is constantly involved .in interaction with
/. potential. rganizations/companies for training and_placement of updergraduate
| and postgraduate students of the Institute. Currently, the Institute Is functioning
Foin two campuses which are approximately 600 kms. away and the*approvals are
{ . taking:longer time. In some occasions, the time is so short-that it [s fiot possible
o] obtain fmancfaf and administrative approvals from the Competent Authority. It
1 “is therefore proposed to delegate Financial Powers up to Rs 50 000/- to the
Coordmaton RTP\ |

‘ r__. (;!

‘., The Fmance Comm:ttee is requested to apgarove l‘he Delegatron ‘of Financial
- Powers upto Rs. 50 ,000/- t to Coordmator PTP / _

=

1,—.

X \-f h : "‘ .
Resolution: \Withdrawn S T K
FCA7:12:. Grant of Overtime Allowance to Group B and C emptoyees
-\ . i r ] -—‘ T —\H\ 1 -j 1\ --—._1-
i2 Thelremoteness of\rhe fnst;tute affects 'the functfoning adversefy, as trained and
A skilled- manpower is_not available. As a result, the work: load of the regular

employees gets ‘enhanced. To cope up with the additional work load, the Group B
“and -C-(including MTS) employees are required to devolé extra time to undertake
additional work load. There is an inevitable need to compensate such employees
for their extra time devoted towards the efficient functioning of the Institute. The
provision for the same is given in Section 24(ix) of the NIT Statutes.

s Sy

It is proposed to grant Overtime Allowance, as and when required by the Institute,
to compensate Group B and C (including MTS) employees who devote their
personal time beyond the office hours and on weekends/holidays as per the DOPT
OM No.A-27016/03/2017-Estt.(AL) dated 19" June, 2018 (Annexure FC 17.08).

17th Meeting of the Finance Committee at New Delhi (29/03/2019) Page: 6
Nm &}/

Scanned by CamScanner




“ I gienfire) e, SaEvs
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, UTTARAKHAND

The Finance Committee is requested to approve the implementation of the said
OM of DoPT in the Institute.

Resolution: Recommended subject to the condition that all the stipulations including record of
biometric attendance contained in DoPT O.M. No.A-27016/03/2017-
Estt.(AL)dated 19.06.2018 as amended from time to time are scrupulously
followed.

FC 17.13:  Approval regarding reimbursement in respect of Newspapers purchased/supplied
to officers at their residence.

With referenceto OM no. 25(12)JE.Coord/2018 dated 03.04. 2018, Copy of
which is enc!osed as Annexure FC 17.09, monthly reimbursement of newspaper
on productron ‘of | newspaper bills is permitted at the 1 tes men tioned below based
on the undertakmg gfven by the entitled ofﬂcers AR

( 5° ; “Reimbursement to be
No. Level of Officers made per month (in Rs.)
/ [=L._| Secretary/Secretary equivalent As per actuals
{1=.2.- | Additional Secretary/ Additional Secretary equivalent ' Rs:1,100/-
[ |28, | Joint Secretary/ Joint Secretary equivalent | Uy Rs.850/-
R g,‘rectnrf Deputy Secretary/ Under Secretary/ Section, A R’-_;'.'SGOI—
SRy fficer or equivalent ] 1 1 P

In add;tmn to above the Finance Comm:ttee is requested to consider
: re:mbursement of Rs.200/- to Group-B and C emp:'oyees of the fnshtute as a

'—- Weffare Measure\ o

- ; 5 --;fi
["-,_. 4 ) |

o R LT

i 2
Fmance Comm.'ttee fs requested to approve thle :mpfementaf;on of the said OM of

Gol in the !nst:tute Sy ey .;-‘».
._'“‘f_‘i.' '\‘\_ : £ 4 F o Y

Resolution: Flnance Committee’ recommends the. lmplementatlon of OM no. 25{12}/E Coord/

BT 2018 dated 03.04.2018 as follows: N A o~ : >
e ﬂwmtw‘ﬂervm =K b 4
S_: (o AL Borctirt B ST J* 1Y B Re1mbursementto be
Vs ', _N'd"—‘ 11 k Level pfioticers " 7| made-per month (in Rs.)
[RSREE e “Director/Professor(HAG) Rs.1,100~ =
%2, | Professor/ Registrar . . Rs.850/- J
3. | Associate Professor/Assistant Professor/Officers Rs.500/-

FC 17.14: Approval of Telephone facility to faculty, Officers and staff of the Institute.

It is proposed that the CUG connections may be taken for all the employees of the
Institute for proper and easy communication required at any time for smooth
functioning of the academic and administrative work in the Institute. Keeping this
in view, it is proposed that following CUG Plan may be taken and distributed to
the Institute employees:

e —
17th Meeting of the Finance Committee at New Delhi (29/03/2019) Page 7
&L
\El \

wScanned 'by CamScanner




F |
»

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, UTTARAKHAND

r/.
N Monthly
No. Designatlons Rental gcftaa Calls
Charges
T T Director Rs.1,299/- 125 GB | Unlimited
2. | Registrar & Dean’s Rs.999/- 100 GB_| Unlimited
3. | HoD's/Section Head's Rs.499/- 75 GH_J Crimied
4. | Faculty members/Trainee Teachers Rs.399/- 40GB_| Unlimited
5. | All Non-Teaching Officers Rs.399/- 40GE_| Unlimited
6. | All Group-B and Group—C employees Rs299- | 20GB |Unlimited
7. | Drivers (Ambulance/institute Vehicles) Rs.299/- 20 G8_| Unlimited

The Finance Committee is requested to approve the expenditure of 33.60,000/-
per month and Rs.7,20,000/< per annum. to provide CUG connections to the

employees of thednstitute, 1L o b N0y
Resolution:  Approved in: priciple, but only. as.per the provisionsiof Office Memorandum

F.No./24(3)/E-Coord/2018 dated726,03,2018 of Department of Expenditure,
Minfstry,of Fingneed aa i el

oy == & . §
FC 17.15: Approval for Incentive for acquiring fresh higher qualifications. =
£ 'As per DOPT, Govt. of India OM No.1/5/2017-Estt (Pay-J).dated 15.03.2019 Copy
//."of which is mentioned OM is enclosed as Annexure FC 17.10, regarding grant of
| Incentive for acquiring fresh higher qualificatjons, the following one-time lump-
~..sum rates as incentive for acquiring fresh higher qualification by -a} Government

| . employee shall be permissible for course in rh'é‘f{'equ that are dffég}_:yilrefevant to
o

-

~.the Employees job: v © =
R A g N VB " PN
e TGO BN e - A0 pis | Amount
‘:,l‘-._'..-_':-‘l."‘ Ph.D. or equivalent B A .150,000
"\ -2, | PG Degree/Diploma of duration more than one year, or equivalent- | 25,000
W |- 3MIEG Degreé!Dr‘pfomé”of’durarr‘on one year or Jess;‘or equivalent ~~T| [ 20,000
"'\‘ 4. _| Degree/Diploma of duration.more than three years, or.equivalent.{| 15,000
. 5. | Degi ree/Diploma of.duration:three’years or less, or equivalent 10,000
: ! 7
s T e b : - ! ."":\:'. 4] X A A a"e m'.“""'ﬂf‘.'.%':
: Finance Committee. is requested-to-approve implementation of the'said OM in the
. e EEPRE R e o) T 7 p o CHR
Yo INSHUENA = Sl i i dq (I 52 B fATs G ] (=0 i e

Resolution:  Approved for Non-Teaching Staff only. The criteria/guidelines for granting such
P incentive;sas given in DOPT, Govt. of India OM No.1/5/2017-Estt (Pay-1) dated

FC 17.16: Approval of Officiating Pay to the Higher Ministerial Staff.

Institute has 07 positions of Higher Ministerial Staff sanctioned, against which
Institute has appointed two Superintendents in the year of 2013 and as per the
revised Recruitment Rules they are supposed to be promoted to the post of Senior
Superintendent after completion of five years continues service. However, on
completion of five years of continues service in the year of 2018 they could not

17th Meeting of the Finance Committee at New Delhi [29/03/2019)

|17, o
B

Scanned by CamScanner

——



¥ 14

o
f‘/ ® NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, UTTARAKHAND
/ be promoted due to non-availability of the sanctioned post of Senior

Superintendent.

As both the Superintendents are, since 2013, single handedly performing thg
duties and handling higher responsibilities than those attached to their
positions/post in the respective sections.

It is proposed that they may be given Officiating Pay under FR 35 as per
INustration-1 of DOPT, Govt. of India OM No.1/4/2017-Estt (Pay-I) dated
28.02.2019 copy of which as mentioned in the OM is enclosed as Annexure FC
17.11. The details as per lllustration-1 are as follows:

As per !ﬂustratr'on-l_ (GP: Rs.4600/- (Pay Matrix level: 7)

Presently, both the Superintendents are drawing pay-of Rs.41,100/- in Cell 6 of
Level 6-befoce their appointment fo officiate in Level7 carrying duties and
responsibilities of greater. importance than.those attached,to the post held by
them before such appointment. _ 110y Yy

Od the date of their officiating appoiritment, they may be granted one increment
(Cell 7 in Level 6: Rs.42,300/-) and thereafter, they are to be'placed at a cell
equal to the figure so arrived (Rs.42,300/-) in the Level\7. Since no such cell
equal to Rs.42,300/- is available in Level 7, they shall be placed at the next
_ higher cell in that Level [Cell 1 of Level 7: Rs.44,900/). s\ ~° £
& £ : | - L5
| After such fixation since there is only an increasejor amount=of 'Rs.3800/-
" (Rs.44,900 — Rs.41,100) which is less than 12.5% of the bés:fg: pay-Rs.41,100/-)
|~ of the post held earlier by the officer before siich officiating appeintment and
\ . further limit of Rs.5137.50, there is no subsfantial increase in the:pay so fixed.
The restrictions under FR 35 will, therefore, not apply in this case and their pay
will be fixed at RS.M,QQQK: (Cell 1in Level 7). = y -
Finance Commitiee is requested to approve’ the Officiating Pay to the
Superintendents appointed in the year of 2013. i

——

Resolution: Withdrawn. . o 5 0 <77 10100 Tt
FC 17.17: ltem for information. i

[
PRI . . <
1. Revision of allowances of faculty, Scientific/ Design-staff and non-teaching
staff as per recommendations of 7th Central Pay Commission-regarding.

A letter has been received from the MHRD vide letter No.15-4/2017-TC dated
31.01.20189 regarding Revision of allowances of faculty, Scientific/ Design staff
and non-teaching staff as per recommendations of 7th Central Pay Commission.
The letter is enclosed as Annexure FC 17.12.

The Institute has implemented the revisions in allowances as per the directions of
the MHRD letter,

17t Meeting of the Finance Committee at New Delhi (29/03/2019) Page-g

.-\j} E )'ﬁg’).'
rr. ﬁ\I:UL" {

Fels)
/ .'t

Scanned by CamScanner



y
/

I glenfire) 9¥emE, SaRars
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, UTTARAKHAND

Resolution: Noted.

FC 17.18: Any other item with the permission of the Chair.

Resolution: NIL

The meeting ended with vote of thanks to the Chair.

rd

\ }pii‘roved/ Not %

——
' s F 1] ;
i F 2
i 4

ol

Jonel Sukhpal Singh)
Member Secretary, FC

roved 2
.-.".-; 4 v _(' ;--';_. o B = t" .
oA o o X
& we =< 9 p =
(Prof. Shyam Lal Soni): v ‘
I/c. Chairman, Finance Committee i
i. - g J i | - 1 ~-’_
: | - —q Pt
- -f 4 B
% f:':: :‘ 5 '/J r L
BT \ y -
e - \ 1 | o - 2,
|_li g":: v . b \ '; (_{J =
| . ‘:'. b AT : 3
L N\
\*\ T’. ::’ \.“'.\1 “.\ P f - d“ 9 R ::J
‘&\ asTTHATERIS A Torar
STECL I 1 | G LN U 1
\_4 1 g‘\—{ - # ': '_1!1 |~ il | ) = '!
[ﬂ-/wn. """" e ‘ et o

T EETE

Scanned by CamScanner




